nine hundr • d ninety nine dollars ($9,999), to be reimbursed by a DOLA grant. Any and 
all expendi ures in excess of the grant amount (maximum of $9,999) will be the 
responsibil ity of and paid by the Berthoud Main Street Program. 

Section 3: lit· he supplemental amount of.nine thousand nine hundred ninety nine dollars 
($9,999) fo the downtown enhancements for the Town of Berthoud is hereby 
appropriat d. 

Section 4: evenue's in the amount of $9,999 by adopt ion into the 2012 budget. 

Section S: his resolution shall take effect upon adoption on this 19th day of 
June 2012.